Modem-converter E1-L
User‘s Guide
1.0E / 01.12.2000
1234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567
1234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567
Features
• E1 G703/G704 channel
• Distance up to 1.5 km

4
Copyright © 1998-2000 Cronyx
Ordering Code
E1-L / B-M-AC
Model:
E1-L – modem E1
Construction:
B – stand-alone unit
R – Rack mount card
Power supply:
AC – ~220V,
DC – =60V (for stand-alone
        unit only)
Digital interface:
M – multistandard
V35 – V.35
232 – RS-232
530 – RS-530
ETH – Ethernet
Controls and Indicators
Controls on front panel
BERT – bit error rate tester switch:
BERT BER tester switch
ON E1 line testing
OFF normal operation
LOOP – two loopback mode switches:
Loopback LOOP1 LOOP2
Disable OFF Any
Local loop on link E1 ON LOC
Remote loop on link E1 ON REM
Digital loop ON DIG
Front panel indicators
Indicator Description
PWR Power supply
RTS Digital interface signal (Ready to
Send)
RERR Remote unit errors
LERR Local unit errors
TST Test modes
MODEM-CONVERTER E1-L
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789
5
Copyright © 1998-2000 Cronyx
TST indicator:
State Description
Off Normal operation
Lights BER tester is ON
Continuous Blinks Local loop is ON
Single blinks Remote loop is ON
Double blinks Digital loop is ON
LERR indicator lights if
there is no signal on E1 line,
if external clock frequency
doesn’t correspond with the
selected data transfer rate, if
synchronization is lost in
framed operation mode. If
BER test mode is ON, LERR
indicator lights if there are
errors in E1 line.
RERR indicator lights if syn-
chronization is lost on remote
unit (bit A of timeslot 0).
RERR indicator is not used
in unframed operation
mode.
DIP switches
DIP switches are placed on bottom cover
of stand-alone unit and on component side
of card in rack mount unit.
S1 group — E1 frame timeslots or data
transfer rate on digital port in unframed